

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEICO GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

VIRTUAL IMAGING
SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

Case No. SC12-905

L.T. Case Nos.: 3D11-0581,
09-24293

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CERTIFIED TO
RAISE AN ISSUE OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND
THE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, AS *AMICI CURIAE* FOR PETITIONER**

WHITE & CASE LLP
Raoul G. Cantero
T. Neal McAliley
Jesse L. Green
Southeast Financial Center, Suite 4900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 371-2700
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

*Counsel for American Insurance
Association and Property Casualty
Insurers Association of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
IDENTITY AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE 2008 AMENDMENT TO THE PIP STATUTE WAS DESIGNED TO ADDRESS THE SERIOUS PROBLEM OF EXCESSIVE PROVIDER COSTS	3
A. The PIP System is Threatened by Excessive Provider Costs	4
B. The Purpose of the 2008 Amendment Was to Ameliorate Excessive Provider Costs by Allowing Insurers to Apply Cost-Saving Fee Schedules.....	9
II. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINIONS ARE INCONSISTENT WITH PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND THE PURPOSE OF THE 2008 AMENDMENT.....	11
A. The District Courts’ Interpretation Eviscerates the Intent of the 2008 Amendment to Control PIP Provider Costs	11
B. The District Court Opinions Fundamentally Misunderstand the Role of the Medicare Fee Schedules	13
C. The District Court Opinions Incorrectly Require Insurers to Elect the Medicare Schedules in their Policies	14
D. The District Court Opinions Incorrectly Assume that Insureds and Medical Providers Share the Same Interests Regarding Providers’ Fees, When in Fact they are Adverse	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.,
895 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)..... 16

Bennett v. St. Vincent’s Med. Ctr, Inc.,
71 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) 15

Geico Indem. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.,
79 So. 3d 55 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)..... 2, 12, 13, 17, 18

Geico Indem. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.,
90 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)..... 2, 3, 7, 11, 17, 18

Grant v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
638 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1994) 15

Kingsway Amigo Ins. Co. v. Ocean Health, Inc.,
63 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 2, 12

Knowles v. Beverly Enters.-Fla., Inc.,
898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004) 15

MGA Ins. Co. v. All X-Ray Diagnostic Services,
Case No. 3D12-414 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012) 7

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell,
862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)..... 17

Standard Marine Ins. Co. v. Allyn,
333 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) 16

Tasker v. State,
48 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2010) 15

Valdes v. State,
3 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. 2009) 15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4 (2011) 6

§ 440.13(12)(b), Fla. Stat. (2011) 6

§ 627.736(1)(a), Fla. Stat (2008). 13

§ 627.736(5), Fla. Stat (2008)..... 2, 11, 13, 19

§ 627.736(5)(a), Fla. Stat (2008). 1, 12, 14

§ 627.736(5)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. (2008)..... 10, 15, 17

§ 627.736(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (2001) 9

§ 627.736(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2008) 10

§ 627.739(2), Fla. Stat. (2008)..... 4

§ 627.7407, Fla. Stat. (2008)..... 15

Chapter 2001-271, Laws of Fla. 9

Chapter 2003-411, Laws of Fla. 9

Chapter 2007-324, Laws of Fla. *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FIFTEENTH STATE GRAND JURY, REPORT ON INSURANCE FRAUD RELATED TO
PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION (2000)..... 5, 6, 7, 9

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REP., HOUSE OF REP. STAFF ANALYSIS, HB 13C (2007)..... 6, 9

FLORIDA OFFICE OF INSURANCE REGULATION, REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE 2011
PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION DATA CALL (2011)..... 4, 5, 6, 9

OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE CONSUMER ADVOCATE, REPORT ON FLORIDA MOTOR
VEHICLE NO-FAULT INSURANCE (PERSONAL INJURY PROTECTION)
(2011)..... 5, 6, 8, 12, 17, 18

SENATE COMMITTEE ON BANKING AND INSURANCE, FLORIDA’S MOTOR VEHICLE
NO-FAULT LAW, REPORT NO. 2006-102 (2005)..... 4, 6, 9
